

SECTION XI-A
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1

(Application for condonation of delay in filing SLP in both matters)

IN

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) No.....CC Nos. 4602 AND 4608 OF 2016 WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

STATE OF ORISSA & ANR.

...Petitioners

Versus

DR. JAYASHREE SARANGI & ANR. ETC.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

These Special Leave Petitions alongwith applications for condonation of delay in filing SLP have been filed by Mr. Sibbo Sankar Mishra, Advocate on 25th February, 2016 against the Judgment and Order dated 27.04.2015 and 29.06.2015 of the High Court of Orissa at Cuttack in Misc. Case Nos. 270 of 2015 in F.A.O. No. 740 of 2014 and 51 of 2014 in F.A.O. No.18 of 2014 respectively, which is barred by 214 and 90 days respectively.

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that SLP(C) CC. No. 2020 of 2016 entitled **STATE OF ORISSA AND ANR.** Versus **SURENDRA KUMAR DAS AND ANR.** arising out of similar issue is pending for hearing before this Hon'ble Court.(Copy of record proceeding dated 08.2.2016 is enclosed herewith for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court)

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that SLP (C) No. 32836 of 2015 arising out of SLP (C) CC No. 20374 of 2015 entitled **STATE OF ORISSA & ANR.** Versus **CHANDRA SEKHAR PUHAN AND ORS.** arising out of similar issue was dismissed by this Hon'ble Court on 23.11.2015. (Copy of record of proceeding dated 23.11.2015 is enclosed herewith for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court).

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that SLP (C) No. 31646 of 2015 arising out of SLP (C) CC No. 19646 of 2015 entitled **STATE OF ORISSA & ANR.** Versus **PRAFULLA KUMAR MOHAPATRA AND ANR.** arising out of similar issue was dismissed by this Hon'ble Court on 06.11.2015. (Copy of record of proceeding dated 06.11.2015 is enclosed herewith for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court).

The applications in the matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 15th day of March, 2016.

Sd/-
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR